## December 22, 2008

The Honorable Bruce F. Jamerson, Clerk House of Delegates P.O. Box 406 Richmond, Virginia 23218

RE: Virginia Code § 19.2-70

Dear Mr. Jamerson:

Enclosed please find a report of wiretapping activity for 2008 under Virginia Code § 19.2-70. If you need any further information, please contact me at 804-371-4482.

Thank you for your cooperation and assistance in this matter.

Very truly yours,

J. Robert Bryden, II Assistant Attorney General Special Prosecutions and Organized Crime Section

Enclosures

## December 22, 2008

Hon. Susan Clark Scharr, Clerk Senate P.O. Box 396 Richmond, Virginia 23218

RE: Virginia Code § 19.2-70

Dear Ms. Scharr:

Enclosed please find a report of wiretapping activity for 2007 under Virginia Code § 19.2-70. If you need any further information, please contact me at 804-371-4482.

Thank you for your cooperation and assistance in this matter.

Very truly yours,

J. Robert Bryden, II Assistant Attorney General Special Prosecutions and Organized Crime Section

Enclosures

## December 22, 2008

Administrative Office Of the United States Courts Washington, D.C., 20544

ATTN: Statistics Division

RE: 18 U.S.C. § 2519

Dear Sir/Madame:

Enclosed please find a report of Virginia wiretapping activity for 2008. I have also included a report prepared by the Virginia State Police which contains the identical information. If you need any further information, please contact me at 804-371-4482.

Thank you for your cooperation and assistance in this matter.

Very truly yours,

J. Robert Bryden, II Assistant Attorney General Special Prosecutions and Organized Crime Section

Enclosures

Form 2 (Rev. 11/92									Application Numb (Optional)	er	Dock 08-1	et No. I			
	AU	REPORT OI THORIZING			AND/OR OR OF COMMUN				W-07-1						
Report Prepare  J. Robert B	-	, II					Telephone (804) 3	71-448	32						
Name of Judge	<u>,</u>		1. C	OURT A	UTHORIZIN	IG OF	Mailing Add		NTERCEPT						
James R. S	wanso	on					305 East Main Street								
County & Court Circuit Cou		noke County	У	2A SO	IIBCE—OFFI	CLAI	City or Town State Zip Code VA 24153								
Name William C.				ZA. 30	OKOL OITT	OIAL	Title		Attorney Genera				rea Code) 5-2071		
County & Agen Office of th	-	e orney Genera	al				Mailing A		; , Richmond, VA 2	23219					
Name	2B. S	OURCE—PRO	SECUTIO	ON OFF	ICIAL AUTHO	ORIZ	ING APPL	ICATIO	N—SHOW "SAME" I	F SAM			0 1 )		
Name Edwin R. Leach								nwealth	•	•	e No. ( 387-6	-	Code)		
County & Agen	-		rnov Of		one No. (Area Co	ode)	Attorney Mailing Add	Iress	Cture et Coloure	\	in 24	150	Zip Code		
6174	ounty	Comm. Atto	rney Or	nce (	540) 387-		305 Eas	st Main	Street, Salem,	virgin	iia 24	153			
3. COUNT			OFFENSE	(MOST	SERIOUS)		M Onding and	C!E#-	5. TYPE OF O	RDER					
(Leave b	ilank)	Murder					☐ Ordinary☐ Relaxed S	Specification Specification	n Order n Order. (If this box is checl	ked, also	check "Rov	ing" und	der Item 8.)		
		<u> </u>			6. DURATI	CK ON		CEPT				l DA	TE ORDER		
ORDER OF EXTENSION		NUMBER OF DAYS	NUMBER DATE OF DAYS APPLICA		DENIED		GRANTED		GRANTED WITH THESE (		DENIED GRANTED				
ORIGINAL REC	QUEST	30	10/1/0	)7			<b>V</b>			/1/07					
	1 <sup>st</sup>														
Extensions	2 <sup>nd</sup>														
	3rd														
Total Days Auth-		30													
	No. of sions														
7. T	YPE O	F INTERCEPT					8. PL	ACE			9. INS		ATION		
☐ Microphone/I☐ Electronic Co (Specify be☐ digital I☐ Other (☐	ommunica low) Display P	ition		with with Multi	tment-e.g. garder nin a house, condo iple Swelling-e.g. I ness (Specify Type iness, coffee shop ng-authorized by r	ominiur boardir e) relaxed	m.  ng house with	common tel order. e.g. trai	entained private room or ap lephones, dormitory. e.g. store, restaurant, ler, mobile home, boat,		☐ INSTAI USEI only]	LLED BU D (Fill in )	Item 11 D USED		
10A. Termination Interception		10B. Number of Actual Use		10C. Avei	TO. DESCRIP  T. Frequency of ercept (Per Day)  1 + 10B		N OF INTERCEPTS  D. Number of Persons Whose Communications Were Intercepted  N OF INTERCEPTS  10E. Number of Communication Intercepted			10F. Number of Incriminating Communications Intercepted					
10/31/07		28			30 7			of all epts)	811	811 0					
							COST								
Check, A, B,	or C	A. Cos	ts shown he	re are for t	nis wiretap only.	ocket I	Number(s) <u>08-</u>	<u>2, 08-3, 08</u> -	-4, 08-5, and 08-6						
D. Nature and C.	uantity of	Personnel Used to			ncluded in total sh	nown o	n Docket Num	ber				Total Co	 ct		
	,	e officers (monito			or, 1 departmer	nt atto	orney)		Personnel Cos \$150,675.00			to neare	st est dollar)		
E. Nature and Ot	her Reso	urces (Cost of insta	llation, supp		. ,		-1/		Personnel Cos		\$105,775	5.00			
Pen registers, t	travel ex	penses, hotel/me <b>12.</b> F	eals RESULTS		Check here if	case	e is pendir	ng and n	\$35,100.00 To Results to report	<u> </u>					
12A. Number of Persons A					Arrest (		12B. Specify Numbers of Motions t specifications to the suppress suppress						Motions to Pending		
0															
12C. No. of Pers Convicted					Conviction	n Offen	ises			12D. N	Number of	Trials Co	ompleted		
				•	13. COMMEN	ITS A	ND ASSES	SMENT							
Signature of Auth	norizing P	rosecutor							Date of Report						

(Rev. 11/92		DEDODT O	E ADDI 10ATI	NAL AND (OD OD			(Optio	•	er	Docket 08-2	No.		
	AU			ON AND/OR OR ON OF COMMUN			W-07	7-1					
Report Prepare J. Robert E	-	, II			(80	none No. (Area 4) 371-448	82						
Name of Judge	j.		1. COUR	T AUTHORIZIN		YING THE I	NTERCEPT	<u> </u>					
lames R. S	Swanso	on			305	305 East Main Street							
County & Cour Circuit Cou		noke Count	•		Sale	City or Town State Zip Code Salem VA 24153							
<sub>lame</sub> Villiam C.	Mims		2A. S	SOURCE—OFFI	Title	of Deputy		Genera			o. (Area Code 786-207		
County & Ager	-		-1			ng Addres				(/			
of the		orney Gener		FFICIAL AUTHO		E. Main St				- Δς 2Δ			
lame Edwin R. L		OUNCE THE	<u> </u>	. TO THE MOTH	Title:	Roanoke monwealth	County		ephone		rea Code) 74		
					Atto	rney	13		(340)	307 017			
County & Ager Roanoke C 6174			Tele orney Office	phone No. (Area Co (540) 387-	-	g Address East Mair	Street,	Salem, '	Virginia	a 2415	Zip Cod		
3. COUNT	Y COD	E 4.0	OFFENSE (MO	ST SERIOUS)			5. T\	PE OF O	RDFR				
(Leave b		Murder		or oekrooo,	⊠ Ord	5. TYPE OF ORDER  ☑ Ordinary Specification Order ☐ Relaxed Specification Order. (If this box is checked, also check "Roving" under Item 8							
				6. DURATI			0.00 (				g under Heim e		
ORDER OI EXTENSIO		NUMBER OF DAYS	DATE OF APPLICATION	CHE	CK ONE GRANTE		GRANTED W	/ITH THESE (	CHANGES		DATE ORDER DENIED		
ORIGINAL RE		30	10/1/07	DEMIED		D					OR GRANTEI 10/1/07		
JATOHUNE KE	1 <sup>st</sup>	30	10/1/07		<b>ν</b>						10/1/07		
Extensions	2 <sup>nd</sup>												
	3rd												
	No. of	30											
	rsions YPE OI	INTERCEPT				B. PLACE				9. INST	ALLATION		
□ Phone Wiret     □ Microphone/     □ Electronic Cc	Eavesdrop ommunica elow) Display Pa	tion		ingle Family Dwelling duplex.  upartment-e.g. garder within a house, condo fultiple Swelling-e.g. It susiness (Specify Type business, coffee shop toving-authorized by retailer, mobile home,	a style, low rise pointinum. poarding house e) relaxed specific wireless co boat, automob	, high rise, self-c with common to ation order. mmunication (cel ile, pay phone, n	contained privat elephones, dorn e.g. store Il phone) notel room, soc	e room or ap nitory. e, restaurant,	artment C	□ INSTALLE USED (I only) ☑ INSTALLE	0 through 12) D BUT NOT Fill in Item 11 D AND USED ete form.)		
0A. Termination		10B. Number o		10. DESCRIP  Aver. Frequency of	10D. Numbe	r of Persons	10E. Numbe			ımber of Inc			
Interceptio	n	Actual Us		Intercept (Per Day) 10E + 10B	Whose cations Interce			Communications Communications Intercepted			munications Intercepted		
10/31/07		16		20		See 08-1 45			0				
		A. Cos	sts shown here are f	for this wiretan only	11. COST	(c)							
Check, A, B,	or C		te for this wirotan	for this wiretap plus D	nown on Docke	t Number 00 1					,		
). Nature and Q	uantity of		install and monitor	ne included in total si	IOWIT OIT DOCKE	t Number <u>00-1</u>		Personnel Cos		Tot	tal Cost		
Nature and Ot	ther Resou	irces (Cost of insta	allation, supplies, et	- )			D	(Round to nearest doll					
		penses, hotel/m	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	··)			'	craoriner dos					
		12. I	RESULTS	Check here if	case is pe	ending and i	no Results	to report					
2A. Number of Persons A				Arrest (	Offenses				12B. Specify Numbers of Motions Suppress Granted Denied Pendi				
0									Granica Defilea Felial				
2C. No. of Pers Convicted				Conviction	n Offenses				12D. Nu	umber of Tri	als Completed		
				13. COMMEN	TS AND A	SSESSMENT			_				
ignature of Autl	horizina P	rosecutor					Date o	of Report					
agnature or Auti	nonzing P	บวะเนเบเ					Date 0	n Repult					

(Rev. 11/92		DEDODE O	E 4001104	T1011	4ND (OD OD)	. E.D.		(Ċ	oplication Numb Optional)	er	Docket 08-3	No.		
	AU				AND/OR ORI OF COMMUN			W	/-07-1					
Report Prepare J. Robert E		, II				(804	one No. (Area ) 371-448	32						
Name of Judge	2		1. COI	URT A	UTHORIZING		Address	NTERC	EPT					
lames R. S	Swanso	on				305	305 East Main Street							
County & Cour Circuit Cou		noke Count	<b>J</b>			Saler	City or Town State Zip Code Salem VA 24153							
<sub>lame</sub> Villiam C.	Mims		2/	A. SOL	JRCE—OFFIC	Title			iey Genera			lo. (Area Code 786-207		
County & Ager	-		-1				ng Address				( /			
of the		orney Gener		I OFFI	CIAL AUTHO				mond, VA 2		- Δς 2Δ			
lame Edwin R. L		OOKOL-1 KC	752001101	. 0111	OTAL AUTTIO	Title:	Roanoke ( nonwealth	County		ephone		rea Code)		
						Attor		13		(340)	307-017	/ <del>1</del>		
County & Ager Roanoke C 6174		Comm. Atto			ne No. (Area Coo 540) 387-		Address East Main	Stree	et, Salem, \	Virginia	a 2415	Zip Cod		
3. COUNT	Y COD	E 4.0	OFFENSE (N	MOST	SERIOUS)			5	. TYPE OF OI	RDFR				
(Leave b		Murder		<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>	<u>oziti odoj</u>	⊠ Ordi □ Rela	5. TYPE OF ORDER  ☑ Ordinary Specification Order ☐ Relaxed Specification Order. (If this box is checked, also check "Roving" under Item							
					6. DURATI									
ORDER OI EXTENSIO		NUMBER OF DAYS	DATE OF		CHEC	K ONE		GRANTI	ED WITH THESE C	HANGES		DATE ORDEI DENIED		
ORIGINAL RE		30	10/1/07	DENIED		GRANTEI √	9					OR GRANTEI 10/1/07		
ZKTOTWIE KEK	1 <sup>st</sup>		10/1/07			V						10/1/07		
Extensions	2 <sup>nd</sup>													
	3rd													
otal Days Auth- rized Total	No. of	30												
	rsions YPE OI	F INTERCEPT	<u> </u>			8.	PLACE				9. INST	ALLATION		
■ Phone Wireta     ■ Microphone/     □ Electronic Co	Eavesdrop ommunica elow) Display Pa	tion	] ] 	dupli Apart withi Multip Busin busin Rovin Sother	ment-e.g. garden in a house, condor ple Swelling-e.g. be less (Specify Type) ness, coffee shop. ig-authorized by re (Specify)er, mobile home, b	style, low rise, minium. parding house elaxed specifica wireless com oat, automobil	high rise, self-co vith common te cion order. munication (cell 2, pay phone, m	ontained pelephones, elephones, e.g. I phone) notel room	orivate room or ap dormitory. store, restaurant,	artment C	□ INSTALLE USED ( only) ☑ INSTALLE	10 through 12) ED BUT NOT (Fill in Item 11 ED AND USED lete form.)		
OA. Termination		10B. Number o		OC. Aver.	O. DESCRIPT  Frequency of	10D. Number	of Persons	10E. Nu	imber of		ımber of Inc			
Interceptio	n	Actual Us	e		rcept (Per Day) + 10B	Whose ( cations \ Intercep			Communications Commun Intercepted			munications Intercepted		
10/31/07		27			11	See	08-1		312 0					
		✓ □ A. Cos	sts shown here a	are for th	nis wiretan only	1. COST								
Check, A, B,	or C		sts shown here a	are for th	nis wiretap plus Do	cket Number(s								
					ncluded in total sho	own on Docket	Number <u>08-1</u>							
). Nature and Q	uantity of	Personnel Used to	install and mon	nitor					Personnel Cos	t		tal Cost nearest dollar)		
. Nature and Ot	ther Resou	urces (Cost of insta	allation, supplies	s, etc.)					Personnel Cos	t				
en registers,	travel ex	penses, hotel/m												
2A. Number of	:	12. I	RESULTS	<u></u> ∟ c	heck here if	-	iding and r	no Resu	ilts to report	12B. Spe	•	ers of Motions to		
Persons A					Arrest Of	ffenses				Suppress Granted Denied Pendir				
0														
2C. No. of Pers Convicted					Conviction	Offenses				12D. Nu	ımber of Tri	ials Completed		
				1	3. COMMEN	rs and as	SESSMENT	-						
ignature of Ac-4	horizina D	rosacutor							ate of Poport					
Signature of Autl	norizing P	osecutor						l D	ate of Report					

(Rev. 11/92		DEDODE O	E 40011043		44ID (OD OD!				(Optio	•	er	08-4		
	AU				AND/OR ORI OF COMMUN		N		W-0	7-1				
Report Prepare J. Robert E	-	, II				(8	04) 3	No. (Area 0 71-4482	2					
Name of Judge	7		1. COL	JRT A	UTHORIZING				TERCEP	Т				
lames R. S	Swanso	on				30	Mailing Address 305 East Main Street  City or Town State Zip Code							
County & Court Circuit Court Roanoke County										Sta VA			Code 1153	
<sub>lame</sub> Villiam C.	Mims		21	A. SOL	JRCE—OFFIC	Titl	Э			Genera			No. (Area Code ) 786-207	
County & Ager	-		al.			Ma	iling	Address	-					
of tr		orney Gener		OFFI	CIAL AUTHO					nd, VA 2 "Same" I				
lame Edwin R. L		OOKOL-1 KC	<u> </u>	0111	OTAL AUTTIO	Titl	e: Ro	anoke C nwealth'	ounty		ephon		Area Code)	
						At	orne	y	3		(340)	307 0		
County & Ager Roanoke C 6174		e Comm. Atto		•	ne No. (Area Coo 540) 387-	- 1	ling Add		Street,	Salem,	Virgin	nia 241	Zip Cod	
3. COUNT	Y COD	E 4.0	OFFENSE (N	иоѕт	SERIOUS)				5. T	YPE OF O	RDER			
(Leave b	olank)	Murder			•		Ordinary Relaxed	Specification Specification	Order Order. (If th	is box is checl	ked, also	check "Rov	ing" under Item 8	
					6. DURATI									
ORDER OI EXTENSIO		NUMBER OF DAYS	DATE OF		DENIED	K ONE GRAN	TED		GRANTED V	RANTED WITH THESE CHANGES			DATE ORDE	
ORIGINAL REG		30	10/1/07		DLIVILD	GRAIN 1							OR GRANTE	
	1 <sup>st</sup>					·								
Extensions	2 <sup>nd</sup>													
	3rd													
otal Days Auth- rized Total	No. of	30												
Exten		F INTERCEPT	-				8. PL	ACE				9. INS	 	
□ Phone Wireta     □ Microphone/     □ Electronic Co	Eavesdrop ommunica elow) Display Pa	tion		duple  Aparti Withi  Multip  Busine busir  Rovin  ✓ Rovin  ✓ Other traile	ment-e.g. garden in a house, condor ole Swelling-e.g. be ess (Specify Type) ness, coffee shop. g-authorized by re (Specify)er, mobile home, be	style, low r minium. parding hor elaxed spec wireless oat, autom	ise, high use with ification commun	rise, self-cor common tele order. ication (cell property phone, mo	ntained priva  phones, dor  e.g. stor  phone)	ite room or ap mitory. re, restaurant,	artment motel	☐ INSTAL USED only) ☑ INSTAL	s 10 through 12) LED BUT NOT ) (Fill in Item 11 LED AND USED plete form.)	
OA. Termination	n Date of	10B. Number o	f Days in 10		O. DESCRIPT  Frequency of	10N OF			10E. Numbe	er of	10F. N	Number of I	ncriminating	
Interceptio	n	Actual Us	se		rcept (Per Day) + 10B	catio	Whose Communi- cations Were Intercepted			Communications Commu Intercepted			nmunications Intercepted	
10/31/07		27			18	Se	See 08-1			484 0			0	
		✓ ☐ A. Cos	sts shown here a	are for th	nis wiretan only	1. COS								
Check, A, B,	or C		sts shown here a	re for th	nis wiretap plus Do	cket Numb	er(s)							
2 No. 1 0					ncluded in total sho	own on Doo	ket Num	nber <u>08-1</u>						
). Nature and Q	uantity of	Personnel Used to	install and mon	itor					'	Personnel Cos	it .		otal Cost to nearest dollar)	
		urces (Cost of insta		, etc.)					I	Personnel Cos	t			
en registers,	travel ex	penses, hotel/m			haalahana if	!-			Doculto					
2A. Number of		12. 1	RESULTS	<u> </u>	heck here if		penali	ng and no	Results	to report	12B. S	pecify Numl Suppress	bers of Motions to	
Persons A	Arrested				Arrest Of	11011062					Grant		nied Pendin	
0														
2C. No. of Pers Convicted					Conviction	Offenses					12D. I	Number of 1	Frials Completed	
				1	3. COMMENT	rs and	ASSE:	SSMENT						
ignature of A	horists 5	racogutar							I Barr	of Dono-+				
Signature of Autl	norizing P	osecutor							Date	of Report				

(Rev. 11/92		DEDODE O	- ADDI 104710	N AND (OD OD			(Optional)	er	Docket I	No.			
	AUT			ON AND/OR OR ON OF COMMUN			W-07-1						
Report Prepare J. Robert B		П			(804)	e No. (Area ( 371-448)	2						
lame of Judge	1		1. COUR	T AUTHORIZIN	G OR DENYI  Mailing A		ITERCEPT						
lames R. S	wanso	n			305 Ea	305 East Main Street							
County & Court Circuit Cou		noke Count	•		Salem	City or Town State Zip Code							
lame Villiam C. I	Mims		2A. S	SOURCE—OFFIC	Title		ittorney Genera		-	. (Area Code 786-207			
County & Agen	-	-				Address	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	<u> </u>	(/				
of th		rney Gener		EEICIAI AIITUC			Richmond, VA 2		. 46.54				
lame		JOKCL—FRC	JSECOTION OF	TICIAL ACTIO						ea Code)			
Edwin R. Le					Attorne		S	(540)	387-617				
County & Agen Roanoke Co 5174			Telep orney Office	ohone No. (Area Co (540) 387-			Street, Salem,	Virginia	a 2415	Zip Cod			
3. COUNT	V CODE	4 (	OFFENSE (MO	ST SERIOUS)			5 TVPF OF O	PDFP					
(Leave b		Murder		31 3ER1003)	☐ Ordina	5. TYPE OF ORDER  ☑ Ordinary Specification Order ☐ Relaxed Specification Order. (If this box is checked, also check "Roving" under Item							
				6. DURATI	ION OF INTE		Order: (II this box is thet	Keu, also ci	neck Roving	under item c			
ORDER OR		NUMBER	DATE OF	CHE	CK ONE		GRANTED WITH THESE (	CHANGES		DATE ORDE			
EXTENSION ORIGINAL REC		OF DAYS	APPLICATION	DENIED	GRANTED					OR GRANTE			
MIGINAL KEC	1 <sup>st</sup>	30	10/19/07		V					10/19/0			
					1	1							
Extensions	2 <sup>nd</sup>												
	3rd												
otal Days Auth- rized Total	No. of	15											
		INTERCEPT		 	8. F	LACE			9. INST	ALLATION			
☐ Phone Wireta ☐ Microphone/E ☐ Electronic Co (Specify bel ☐ digital I ☐ Other (	Eavesdrop ommunicati low) Display Pag			duplex. partment-e.g. garden within a house, condo lultiple Swelling-e.g. t usiness (Specify Type business, coffee shop oving-authorized by r her (Specify) trailer, mobile home,	style, low rise, higominium. coarding house with coarding house with coarding house with coarding house with coarding house wireless committees committees committees and committees and committees committees committees and committees committee	gh rise, self-cor h common tele n order. unication (cell p pay phone, mo	e.g. store, restaurant,	motel	□ INSTALLEI USED (F only) ☑ INSTALLEI	D through 12) D BUT NOT III in Item 11 D AND USED Ite form.)			
OA. Termination	Date of	10B. Number o	f Days in 10C. A	10. DESCRIP  Aver. Frequency of	TION OF INT 10D. Number of		10E. Number of	10F. Nu	ımber of Incr	iminating			
Interception	n	Actual Us	e	Intercept (Per Day) 10E + 10B	Whose Cor cations We Intercepte	ere	Communications Intercepted						
10/31/07		7		26	See 0	8-1	184	184 0					
					11. COST								
Check, A, B,	or C	A. Cos	sts shown here are for sts shown here are for	or this wiretap only. or this wiretap plus D	ocket Number(s) _								
		C. Cos	sts for this wiretap a	re included in total sh	nown on Docket Nu	ımber <u>08-1</u>							
			install and monitor				Personnel Cos	el Cost Total Cost (Round to nearest dollar)					
		•	allation, supplies, etc	:.)			Personnel Cos	st					
en registers, t	ıraver exp	enses, hotel/m	RESULTS	Check here if	case is nend	ling and no	Results to report	<u> </u>					
2A. Number of Persons A			1200210		Offenses	g a.i.a iii	12B. Specify Numbers of Motions Suppress Granted Denied Pendi						
0													
2C. No. of Personal Convicted				Conviction	n Offenses			12D. Nu	I umber of Tria	lls Completed			
				13. COMMEN	TS AND ASS	ESSMENT		1					
Signature of Auth	norizing Pro	osecutor					Date of Report						

(Rev. 11/92		DED 0 DE 0		(00. 000			(Optional)	er	08-6	No.			
	AU'		F APPLICATION INTERCEPTION				W-07-1						
Report Prepare J. Robert E		, 11			(804) 3	No. (Area Cod 371-4482	•						
Name of Judge	9		1. COURT A	AUTHORIZING	OR DENYIN Mailing Ad		ERCEPT						
James R. S	Swanso	n			305 Ea	305 East Main Street							
County & Cour Circuit Cou		noke Count	<b>.</b>		City or Tov		Sta VA		Zip Co 241				
Name William C.	Mims		2A. SO	URCE—OFFICI	Title		on orney Genera			o. (Area Code 786-207			
County & Ager	ncy Name					Address	orney denera	•	(001)	100 201			
Office of th		rney Gener		ICIAL AUTUO			ichmond, VA 2 SHOW "SAME" I						
lame	2B. 5	OURCE—PRO	DSECUTION OFF	ICIAL AUTHOR		oanoke Cou				rea Code)			
Edwin R. L	.each					nwealth's	,	•	387-6 <b>1</b> 7	•			
County & Ager Roanoke C 6174			Telepho orney Office (	one No. (Area Cod 540) 387-			treet, Salem, '	Virginia	a 2415	Zip Cod			
3. COUNT	A CODI	= 1.4	OFFENSE (MOST	SEDIUIIS)			5. TYPE OF O	DDED					
(Leave b		Murder	OFFENSE (MOST	JLKIUU3)	☐ Ordinary	Specification Or	der		ock "Doute	a" updor It 0			
				6 DUDATIO	ON OF INTER		der. (If this box is check	keu, also ch	eck "Roving	unaer item 8			
ORDER O		NUMBER	DATE OF	CHECK			RANTED WITH THESE O	CHANGES		DATE ORDER DENIED			
EXTENSIO		OF DAYS	APPLICATION	DEMIED		J G	WITH HIEDE C			OR GRANTEI			
ORIGINAL REG	1 <sup>st</sup>	30	10/5/07		V					10/5/07			
Extensions	2 <sup>nd</sup>												
	3rd												
	No. of	30											
		INTERCEPT	•		8. Pl	ACE			9. INST	ALLATION			
⊠ Phone Wireta     Microphone/     □ Electronic Co          (Specify be	Eavesdrop ommunica elow) Display Pa	tion	dup Apar With Mult Busin bus Check Check Apar With Apar With Busin Check Trai	olex.  Itment-e.g. garden sinin a house, condom iple Swelling-e.g. booness (Specify Type) iness, coffee shop.  Ing-authorized by relative (Specify)	tyle, low rise, high inium. arding house with axed specification wireless communat, automobile, p.	n rise, self-contai common teleph order. nication (cell pho ay phone, motel	e.g. store, restaurant,	artment E	Items 10 INSTALLEI USED (F only) INSTALLEI	STALLED (Skip 0 through 12) D BUT NOT Fill in Item 11 D AND USED ete form.)			
OA. Termination		10B. Number o	f Days in 10C. Ave		10D. Number of P	ersons 10	E. Number of		riminating				
Interceptio	on 	Actual Us		ercept (Per Day) E + 10B	Whose Com cations Wer Intercepted	-	Communications Intercepted	nmunication	unications Intercepted				
					1. COST								
Check, A, B,	or C	A. Cos	sts shown here are for t	this wiretap only. this wiretap plus Doc	ket Number(s)								
		☐ C. Cos	sts for this wiretap are i	included in total show	wn on Docket Nur	mber <u>08-1</u>							
). Nature and Q	uantity of	Personnel Used to	install and monitor				Personnel Cos						
		•	allation, supplies, etc.)				Personnel Cos	t					
en registers,	travel ex	penses, hotel/m		hack hara if a	aca ic nandi	ng and no F	Results to report						
2A. Number of Persons A		12. 1	KESULIS (	Arrest Off		rig and no r	results to report	12B. Spe	uppress	rs of Motions to			
0								Stanted	Defile	- renant			
12C. No. of Pers Convicted				Conviction C	Offenses			12D. Nu	mber of Tria	als Completed			
				13. COMMENT	S AND ASSE	SSMENT		1					
ignature of Autl	horizina Pi	rosecutor					Date of Report						
ngnature or Auti	HOLIZING PI	oseculoi					pare or kehort						